8400

Parts Manual

Models
995005

8400-0308 6/09
Printed in USA



FIGURE 1

A A
UETAIL A




NATIONAL® 8400

8 ybnouyL T swall sepnjoul ‘ATGINISSY 9NH £8¢102 6
«2/T T X .8/T NId ¥43110D 620170 8 v 4N 0Z—.2/T ‘X8H ‘1NN — v
T 10 IvV3S 8TGE0 / T 1€ "HTHSYM 15920 €
14 Buuesg ‘dnNd TET90 9 T 9T—.7/€ ‘Biised ‘LNN ¥6220 14
14 19108 ‘ONIdv3g 0£T90 S T Buuesg ‘dvd 852.0 T
yiTe) uonduosag  "ON Med way| ‘A0 uonduosag  "ON lred way|
ATdNTISSY dNH 133HM—Y 11v.L13d
14 ped oxeig ‘LM 16.20€ v T dis-uoN ‘NOILOVYL Tva3d 0v0£02 12
0T T X02—.2/T ‘1709 133IHM 69220 187 T Ivd3ad 1004 FAFRAVA 0z
T ATIWNISSY INTFWNATIM TNV TOvY0Z ov T MNVY.L SVD 89202 6T
T uel 10 ‘Y3HLv3Yg Z8vv0z 6< 14 Auel ses ‘dvyls 8€5£0¢ 8T
T wbrens ‘oineipAH ‘ONILLIH r447A0) 8¢ T lojlaingied o1 PO INYS ‘INIT 13N 129£02 LT
T JUSA ‘ISOH Y¥Sv02 L€ v aul] seo ‘diAV1D S/T.0 91
T [BAIMS ‘olnelpAH ‘ONILLIH €750 9g T Nuel ses ‘suljul ‘440 LNHS S9T.0 ST
T MoQ|3 (06 ‘OlnetpAH ‘ONILLIH ¥¥S20 Ge T HO INYS 01 quel ‘INIT 13N 6£0£02 vT
T MNVL 110 0802 vE T aod 3L 9Sv02 €T
T 4 110 “Ivo3a L0S102 €e r4 INIOC 1vd 96010 zT
T pueH Uo7 ‘Y3AdITVD INvYg TSEL0 45 T pueH Y6y ‘IMOA L9EY02 1T
T pueH ya7 ‘exelg ‘I19vO TES.0 TE v 10AId 3|puIdS ‘ONIHSNE 60090 0T
T pueH Wby ‘exelg ‘379v0 0£S.0 o€ T sBuiysng yum juol4 ‘JIxXv 0.£102 6
T 140ddNns Tva3ad ¥€£1202 62 I4 10AId 9IXV ‘ONIHSNSg 80090 8
v MO019d ONIIv3g 92190 82 T 10Ad 31XV ‘14VHS 087£02 L
T Bumiq peayying ‘13INOVHY 6EY102 12 T alneipAH ‘Bunsals ‘YIANITAD Z8e102 9
14 [83UM ‘HOLOW 88€/0 9z T JspullAD ‘aNn3 aoy 16010 S
Z MSIa v 2S€20 14 T pueH Y87 ‘IMOA 99£102 v
T pueH WBIY ‘Y3dITvD IMvHd 0SEL0 ve r4 ajpulds ‘Nid Y0v02 €
I4 Jeay ‘ATWISSY JHIL ® TITHM /%S0 €z r4 [83UM ‘gnH £8€102 14
T oelg ‘Y3IAIT 9v€L0 22 I4 o4 ‘ATENISSY JHIL ® 1ITHM 8T0L0 T
‘A0 uonduasag "ON led way| ‘A0 uonduasag "ON led wal|

SYOLON ® STITHM TAVHI—T FINDId

31



FIGURE 2

32



FIGURE 2—STEERING LINKAGE & LIFT ASSEMBLY

NATIONAL® 8400

ltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 201647 BRACKET, Cable 2
2 04547 SPRING, Lift Chain 2
3 203088 LIFT CHAIN 2
4 201660 LIFT LEVER WELDMENT 1
5 04538 SPRING, Lift, Left Hand 1
6 06026 BUSHING, Manual Lift 2
7 04013 KEY, Woodruff, No. 11 4
8 201646 SHAFT, Lift 1
9 204505 TUBE with Bushing, Lift Lever 1
10 04533 SPRING, Lift, Right Hand 1
11 201659 LIFT HANDLE WELDMENT 1
12 07230 GRIP, Wing Mower Lift 1
13 07220 HUB, Steering Wheel 1
14 02291 NUT, Hex Jam, M16-1.5 1
15 07071 STEERING WHEEL 1
16 202512 STEERING COLUMN 1
17 202511 MOTOR, Power Steering 1
18 204864 BRACKET, Column Support 1
19 203091 LIFT CHAIN ASSEMBLY (Includes Items 1, 2 and 3) 2

33



34

FIGURE 3




FIGURE 3—COUNTERSHAFT ASSEMBLY

NATIONAL® 8400

ltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 03909 BELT, BX83 1
2 203982 PULLEY, Countershaft, 4.0” O.D. 1
3 06141 BEARING, Countershaft 4
4 07529 CHAIN, Countershaft, #50, 57 Links 1
5 204420 SPROCKET, Upper Countershaft, 10 Tooth 1
6 204431 SHIELD, Pump Bracket 1
7 204981 SHIELD, Lower Countershaft, Left 1
8 03615 PULLEY, Countershaft, BC50, 5" O.D. 2
9 04100 KEY, Straight, 1.5” Long 2
10 204062 SHAFT, Countershaft 1
11 202719 CARRIER, Countershaft 1
12 204458 SPROCKET, 24 Tooth 2
13 03918 BELT, B41 1
14 202436 KEY, Woodruff, #11 Heat Treated 3
15 03935 BELT, Gates 6941 1
16 204532 SHIELD, Right, Lower Countershaft 1
17 202585 PULLEY, Upper Countershaft, 7.8" O.D. 1
18 204454 SHAFT, Upper Countershaft 1
19 204008 IDLER ARM, Clutch Pulley 1
20 202509 PULLEY, Idler, 4.5" O.D. 1
21 204026 SPRING, Clutch Idler 1
22 204007 IDLER ARM, Sprocket 1
23 204070 SLEEVE, Idler 1
24 204418 SPROCKET, Idler, 15Tooth 1
25 204003 SPRING, Chain Idler 1
26 204430 SHAFT, Upper Countershaft 1
27 204416 BRACKET, Idler 1
28 04099 KEY, Straight, 1" Long 1
29 04101 SNAP RING, 7/8" I.D. 3

35



FIGURE 4



NATIONAL® 8400

gouewWIOMad WNWIXew Joy papuswiwodal 1yad NJO «

T LNIOC 1vd 2LY.0 T2
r4 ONIHSNg 9£090 TP T aAleA MOL ‘13MOVHE ge.€02 0z
T ONIHSNg 27090 oY T 22913 ‘HOLNTD €160 6T
vT LNN-N 88220 6< T yoIN|D 2119813 ‘YIOVdS 07260 8T
T Buiysng yum 3gNL LOAId §2S02 8¢ 14 4o ‘Nid £98102 LT
T [04JU0D WIN}BY [eANaN ‘ONIYVIL 62790 LE Z JUNOW_uoneIgIA ‘dION3T0S L6¥.0 9T
T uinay [eanaN ‘ONIYdS TOSY0 9g T uid yan|o ‘13aNovHg £8820¢ ST
T uinisy [ennaN ‘WYY 1£1202 Ge T (uonens » sbbug niyy JepiO) ANIONT - v
T G# ‘JNIPOOM ‘AT 690170 vE T aulbuz ‘esenbs ‘A3 Z¥S002 €T
T J1v1d AWVD 125102 €¢ T "@’0 ¥’ ‘euibu3a ‘A371Nd 105202 A
T (T€ way sepnjoul) AT9INISSY AOY 104LNOD Z0TE0Z 45 T «8/T-T 48NN ‘dINV1D 0EV.0 1T
4 aN3 aoy 9/0%0 TE T 3did 1SNVHX3 9£8202 0T
T dwnd ‘Wyv ¥31al T9v02 o€ T JIT-T UBININ ‘dINV1D €EV.0 6
T 19|p| dwnd ‘ONI¥dS ¥00¥02 62 T (uorens 7w sbbug niyl ¥8686% 19pIO) ¥IT144NIN -===----- 8
T dwnd ‘Buiysng yum 140ddNs y31dl 297102 82 T paleall JesH ‘6# ‘HNIPOOM ‘ATM 9£%7202 L
T ‘@'0 .St ‘19Ipl ‘AITINd 605202 12 T aA[eA MOL YIM TT [9POIA ‘dNNd 09%.0 9
T [01uoD paads ‘WY YEV02 9z T ‘a0 .r'S ‘dund ‘A3T71Nd 286202 S
T aA[BA MO1 “TvO3d TETY0Z 14 T MLEGMNLIN# S91eo ‘1739, 0SS0 v
T joaleg “Ivo3aa £¥9£02 ve z Aa|ind dwnd ‘ONIHSNg 09£502 €
T aneA MOL ‘A0Y 8€/£02 €2 uMoys 10N 14
T POY aAleA MOL ‘ONM 65120 22 T NV 89620¢€ T

‘A0 uonduasag "ON led way| ‘A0 uonduasag "ON led wal|

ATAWASSY IAIFAA INIDONT—r JdNOIH

37



38

To)
L
o
-
O
L




NATIONAL® 8400

€ Jo1snlpy "y wLHOIFH-V-1VIA 8¥7€50¢ 14% € ‘H'Y ‘ATGINISSSY LIMOovdd ¥3710d G6£502 0z
9 19]|0Y ‘dvO 0€€ES0C ov 9 pIvIYS ssels ‘Jovydg 2.0202 6T
€ 19|04 ‘14VHS 661710Z 6€ T "H] ‘90A Jeay ‘13MOvHd /85002 8T
€ laqgny ‘dvd 88.€0¢ 8¢ € Buueag ‘|jeay ‘Y3LsNcav LEVT02 /T
€ del4 Jaqany ‘dvdLsS 886€0¢ L€ 9 Buueag ‘dNod 12190
9 ONIdv3d ZrT90 9€ 9 [93Y ‘ONI¥v3d 02190 9T
Z "H1 '‘a73IHS 096¢0¢ 9 HIHSVYM 12920 ST
T ‘H'Y ‘d13IHS T19620¢ 1 9 ONIF-O 80SE0 vT
14 ONIHSNY 6€090 14> 4 ‘HT ‘'dva ais ¥.9€0¢
4 ONIHSNG/M JNVHd H 8T0€0¢ €e T (umoys) "H'Y ‘d4vg anis G/9£02 €T
Z aweld H ‘I4VHS GT0E0C 43 € ‘H'Y ‘¥319d4vD 133 £E6E0C T
T MOA Jeay "H'Y ‘1IMOovHd 01900¢ 1€ T 3o ‘JamoN Buim ‘aIMsS £8¢T0¢
14 1aMO BUIM ‘NId INOA 0Stcoc¢ oe T Wby ‘Jamol Buip ‘aIds ¥8¢T0¢ 1T
€ ‘H 1 'ATGINTSSY 13MOovdd ¥3110d 96£S0¢ 6¢ 4 Jamo Buip ‘@13IHS 060¢0¢ 0T
€ 39Nl J3770d T0G¥0¢ 9 30vdd €.0¢0¢ 6
€ ATdW3ISSY d31710d 86110¢ 8¢ T "H1 ‘Asiind 189y ‘advNo 66.€0¢
12 ¥2-9T/S 'LNN S0TS0 T ‘HY ‘Aslind |88y ‘QdvN9 008€0¢ 8
L2 YI€ X ¥2-9T/S ‘PedH re|d ‘M3IHOS 60120 T reg pag "|ou| ‘yeay ‘JNVHH HIMOW ¥1.20¢ *
€ AT9INTISSY 34INM d3d T¥8T0¢ L2 T reg pag ‘oul “HT ‘FINVE4 HIMOIN 09500¢ *
€ uQ 1jog '34INM @39 L0¥T0Z 9¢ T Jeg pag "oul "H'Y ‘JNVHH HIMOWN 655002 A
€ ape|g 8 ‘1334 6€800¢ 4 As|ind ‘¥3dvHOS ¢8.10¢ 9
€ ape|g 9 ‘1334 ¢/.500¢ 14 9 Jaured Buueag ‘YIHSVYM 22920 S
€ Bunsnipy ‘1NN ANV M3YJ0S 95200¢ |44 € ‘H 1 '"d31949vD 1339 7E6E02 14
9 ONIAdS GESY0 €¢c Z JamoN Buip ‘AT11INd T09€0 €
T Jamo|N Jeay ‘a13aIHS 9.0¢0¢ [44 4 MOA |INd ‘ONIMdS 1¢S0 4
€ 1osnlpy "H'Y wilHOIAH-Y-1VIA S6¥10¢ T 14 dvO 1sna 20920 T
‘A0 uonduosag  "ON Med way| ‘A0 uonduosag  'ON led way|

SHIMOW ONIM B dvV3d—S 34N9ld

39



40

FIGURE 6 — ROLLER HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 6

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 205348 ROLLER ADJUSTER Assembly L.H. 1
2 205349 ROLLER ADJUSTER Assembly R.H. 1
3 204991 SCALE PLATE 2
4 205346 DECAL-WING Height Adjustment Scale 2
205339 DECAL-REAR Height Adjustment Scale 2
07596 DECAL-VERTICAL CUTTING UNIT Height Adj. 2
5 02301 WASHER Lock 1/4” 2
6 02161 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW 1/4-28 X .38" 2
7 205341 DECAL, Instruction 2
8 205395 ROLLER BRACKET WELDMENT R.H. 1
9 205396 ROLLER BRACKET WELDMENT L.H. 1



FIGURE 7

FIGURE 7 — DIAL-A-HEIGHT™ ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 205399 HOC ADJUSTER Weldment R.H. 1
205400 HOC ADJUSTER Weldment L.H. 1
2 204997 SWIVEL END 1
3 205345 SOCKET WEDMENT 1
4 204995 SPRING 1
5 205344 THREADED ROD WELDMENT 1
6 204996 VINYL CAP 1
7 04104 SET SCREW-SOCKET, 5/16-18 X 5/8 2
8 02296 JAM NUT. 5/16-18 2
9 205396 SET SCREW-SOCKET 5/16-18 X 3/8 1
10 04035 GREASE FITTING, 90 deg. 1
11 04015 GREASE FITTING, 45 deg. 1
12 02012 CAP SCREW-HEX HEAD, 5/16-24 X 1.00 2
13 04035 LOCK NUT, 5/16-24 2
14 204991 SCALE PLATE 1
15 205346 DECAL-WING Height Adjustment Scale 1
205339 DECAL-REAR Height Adjustment Scale 1
07596 DECAL-VERTICAL CUTTING UNIT Height Adj. 1

NATIONAL® 8400

41



FIGURE 8

42



FIGURE 8—SEAT, REAR MOWER DRIVE & LIFT ASSEMBLY

NATIONAL® 8400

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 204333 PIN, Rear Mower Pull 1
2 07365 CHAIN, Lift, 7 Links 2
3 08030 ROD, Pull 1
4 200451 Handle, Rear Mower Lift 1
5 04013 KEY, Woodruff, #11 1
6 200454 PIVOT. Pull Rod 1
7 07039 GRIP, Rear Mower Lift 1
8 200462 HINGE, Seat 2
9 04512 SPRING, Seat 2

10 204391 SEAT BASE with Bushing 1

11 07333 SEAT 1

12 07504 SAFETY SWITCH, Seat 1

13 203472 ARMREST, 3 Hole, (sold as a pair) 1

14 07101 ADJUSTER, Seat (sold as a pair) 1

15 204390 STRUT, Seat 1

16 202506 PULLEY, Rear Countershaft, 4.0” O.D. 1

17 202436 KEY, Woodruff, #9 3

18 203956 SHAFT, Rear Idler 1

19 06002 BUSHING, SAE841 2

20 06141 BEARING, Countershaft 2

21 202798 SPRING, Idler Arm 1

22 204522 IDLER ARM 1

23 03607 PULLEY, Idler 1

24 204447 BUSHING 2

25 204534 PULL ARM, Rear 1

26 200611 GUARD, Rear Mower Chain 1

27 202838 SPROCKET, 12 Tooth 1

28 02602 CAP, Dust 2

29 06006 BUSHING, Housing 2

30 200613 BRACKET, Guard 1

31 202839 SPROCKET, 24 Tooth 1

32 07077 CHAIN, Countershaft, 47 Links 1

33 202772 HOUSING with Bushing, Rear Mower Countershaft 1

34 09044 GUARD, Rear Mower Clutch 1

35 03601 PULLEY, 5.2" O.D. 1

36 03946 BELT, Rear Mower, B48 1

37 202503 SHAFT, Rear Mower Countershaft 1

38 204504 HOLD DOWN, Battery 1

39 204471 ROD, Battery Support 2

40 07051 COLD SHUNT 2

41 204331 PULL BRACKET, Rear Mower 1

43



FIGURE 9




NATIONAL® 8400

1 oyo ‘I1avo 0TT.L0 €1
T de|q Jaqgny ‘13MOvyd §9810¢2 9Z 4 pPooH ‘¥3dNNgd 6.v.0 T
T lagany ‘dv14 99810¢ G¢c 4 Jaqgny ‘HOLV1 996€0¢ 1T
1 18A0D 139 ‘1IMOVHd 881102 vZ 1 ATGWISSY AOOH TO¥E02 (o)
T ppis-uoN ‘15341004 LS0€0¢ [ ¥4 T pueH yaj ‘pooH ‘“1vO3d 898102
1 pueH Yo7 ‘“Y3AN3- 8¥S¥02 2z 1 pueH b1y ‘pooH “vO3d 198v02 6
1 pueH b1y ‘Y3ANIA 9¥5¥02 12 1 10AId POOH ‘13X0VvHd £66202 8
1 [ou0D 1004 “TvO3d 22£€02 0z 1 d13IHS 1v3H 162£02 L
1 pueH Wby ‘AT9INISSY ¥IA0D 1139 S¥SY02 61 1 BN “YIA0D 96TE0Z 9
1 pueH b1y ‘48n0D 189 ‘140ddNS 516202 8T 1 18A0D ‘1H0ddNS L6102 S
T yamn|o 2u199|3 ‘HOLIMS 961.0 LT T pooH ‘10AId 966202 1%
1 yseqd “1vo3d 0STTOZ 91 1 d3adinng S¥SE02 €
1 HSva 90¥€02 g1 1 18A0D 1jog ‘1IMOVHd LSYEDT r4
1 TOYLINOD F1LLOYHL 980£02 2 1 pueH 387 ‘AT9INISSY ¥IA0D 1139 20ve0z 1
‘A0 uonduoseq  "ON Med way| ‘A0 uondioseg  "oN Med way|

SY3IANTd ? SAYVND ‘AOOH—6 IHNDI-

45



0T 34N9I4

u
H 39uvHO [

NOILOVHEL

46



NATIONAL® 8400

1 oIr ‘edid [eulalxg .06 ‘ONILLIH 15520 8t T Wybrens ‘ONILLIH ZvS.0 £z
1 2Ir ‘Bul-0 ‘ONILLIA 8T¥.0 LY 1 "H7 ‘wonog Jeay ‘ANIT DITNVHAAH SYPy02 22
1 Buni4 o1 Jolo0N Buueals ‘INIT DINMNVYHAAH 6v2202 ot T "H7 ‘dol Jeay ‘INIT DITNVIAAH rA4 44 V4 12
1 oIC ‘Buu-0 yim ybrens ‘ONILLIH 21720 St 14 DIC ‘peawpiing ‘@91 ‘ONILLIH GTS.0 0z
1 alnelpAH ‘diNNd 09%.0 v 1 "HY ‘dol Jeay ‘INIT DITNVHAAH ov¥02 6T
1 2IC ‘Buu-0 yim ybrens ‘ONILLIH 882.0 57 z 1810epy ,06 ‘ONILLIH S62.0 8T
1 uondNS 'ISOH JITNVIAAH 08720 zv 14 [23UM ‘HOLOW 88£.0 LT
T 2IC ‘[BAMS ,06 ‘ONILLIH 1G€.0 v 1% 2Ir ‘[BAMS ;06 ‘ONILLIH 0c¢r.L0 9T
4 2IC ‘Bul-O yum sardepy ,06 ‘ONILLIH 18¢.0 ov 1% 2Ir ‘Buu-0 ybrens ‘ONILLIH 91S/0 ST
4 oIr ‘Buu-0 yum Jardepy .06 ‘ONILLIH 98210 6€ 1 "HY ‘wonog Jeay ‘INIT JITNVIAAH Tyv0Z vT
1 peayying o1 dwnd ‘INIT JITNVYAAH 558202 8¢ 1 2IC ‘edid [eusalx3 ‘.06 ‘ONILLIH 9£5/0 €1
dol ‘@81 01 dwnd ‘INIT DITNVHAAH L9v¥0Z L€ T 184 ‘IDAILHVD 81210
T uel I0 01 dwnd ‘wonog ‘INIT DITNVIAAH 572202 9g 1 avaH ¥3.Ld 12210
1 wonog ‘@al o1 dwnd ‘INIT DITNVHAAH 897102 ge 1 eSS EIRIE 9/2.0 Z1
1 18]Ul “Y3ANIVYLS 110 9T1£.0 ve 1 18))14 01 Jo10|N Buueals ‘ANIT DITNVHAAH 597102 1T
T Juel |10 ‘H¥3H1v3yd (42147404 €€ 14 1adepy ybrens ‘ONILLIH G8¢.0 0T
T 2Ic * Bul-0 ‘5,06 ‘ONILLIA 2cvlo ce T Bulsals Jamod ‘“HOLOW TTS¢0¢ 6
1 MNVL 110 087102 1€ 1 010 Buusals 01 JSpUIIAD ‘IANIT DIMNYHAAH 052202 8
1 ureig 8sed ‘INIT DITNVHAAH 8€5/20 0g T Buuesls ‘ISOH JITNVYAAH T¥S20 L
T 2lIr ‘peawiing ‘@31 ‘ONILLIH SvS.0 6¢ € 2IC ‘Bul-0 ‘.06 ‘ONILLIH T¢v.0 9
T >uel 01010 [83UYM ‘Ureid ‘ISOH JITNYHAAH L€S.0 8z T 19114 01 dwnd ‘INIT DITNVHAAH Y9v102 S
T ue] 0] J0JOW [93YM ‘ureld ‘ISOH JITNVYHAAH 66220 Jx4 T 1010\ Buusals 01 Japullkd ‘INIT DIMNVYHAAH 15/2¢0¢ 14
T Buu-O yum sdid rewsaiu] ‘.06 ‘ONILLIH v¥S.0 92 € peayiing ‘ONILLIH €6€.0 €
1 [8AMS ‘ONILLIH £¥S.0 14 T Buueals ‘ISOH JITNVYAAH 0vS.0 r4
1 WUBA ‘ISOH JITNVYHAAH Y¥S02 ve 1 JlnelpAH “Y3IANITAD Z8EY02 1
‘A0 uonduosag  "oN Med wal| ‘A0 uonduasag  "ON Med wal|

INFLSAS JI'TNVHAAH—O0T Fd4N9OI4

47



1k

(n RETRIVIRS

ANIDNST

dIONITOS
Juid
OLINOYIA -ILNY HOLvIND3H

T 34N9OI4

FINAOW HOOTHILNI

dj3jajayg|v

J@N

y %@@L

"

HOLIMS A3M

'l-.’_\.'_\\.n)—l_

= 1
-

B

WLF

e

e\ HOLIMS 1v3s \m@

\\\__Hm o
D) HOLIMS
Iva3ad

Ivd1lN3N

i

)

T

Oam L

\@ X
L—@

b o

e

\Om

WL

O

-4

L

@I\l'

d31INdINY

HOLIMS
HIMOWN

HOLNTD
21410373

o
+ man
HILIWHNOH
® 2



NATIONAL® 8400

1 €0S# ‘on|g ‘IHIM — 12
1 0TS# “oelg ‘IHIM — 187 T 60G# ‘MOJIBA ‘THIM — 0z
1 (9 9) 39e|g ‘PUN0ID ‘THIM ¥0T.0 oY T dlON310S /S0.0 6T
T (panddns Jasn) ‘AY¥3LLVE — 6€ T YOS# ‘OUUM ‘THIM — 8T
T GoS# ‘ebuelO ‘IHIM — 8g T YOS# ‘ONUM ‘THIM — l1
T Yo0l81u] ‘I1NAON S61.0 L€ T 9TS# ‘(9 8) pay ‘JHIM — 91
1 Bum ‘SSANYVH 025102 9g T O/N ‘lIY 189S ‘HOLIMS ¥0S.0 ST
1 80S# ‘Pay ‘IHIM — Ge T L0S# 'U9aI9 ‘JHIM — vT
1 YOS# ‘anig ‘alIiM — ¥E T LOS# ‘U931 ‘IJHIM — £1
1 OTS# oelg ‘punolo ‘IHIM — ee T /N ‘Hels [ennaN ‘A1ayes ‘HOLIMS 950€02 z1
T INIONIT — ze T 905# ‘abuelO ‘IHIM — 1T
1 aulbug ‘Y31HVLS — 1€ 1 Yoo 1Mo ‘HOLIMS 96%.20 01
1 aulbu3l ‘OLANDVIN — o€ T ZIS# ‘pay ‘IHIM — 6
1 auibuz ‘any-nuy ‘dlON3ITOS — 62 T ETS# “oe|g ‘punoI ‘JHIM — 8
1 aulbug ‘*HOLVY1N9D3Y — 82 1 (yoN|D 29I Jo Med) HOLDIANNOD — L
T dwy og ‘asn4d — 12 T ‘HOLNTD 21410313 — 9
1 20S# »oelg ‘IHIM — 9z T €0S# ‘on|g ‘IHIM — S
T HOLIMS AT 59020 T4 T OTS# 2e|g ‘pPuUnoI9 ‘JHIM — ¥
T GoS# ‘ebuelO ‘IHIM — ve T Y3LINHNOH €90.0 €
1 TTG# ‘U931 ‘JHIM — €2 T OTS# “9e|g ‘THIM — 2z
1 60G# ‘MOJIDA ‘THIM — 22 T H3ALANNY ¥90.0 T
‘A0 uonduosag  "ON Med way| ‘1O uonduosag  "ON lred way|

NFLSAS 1VIIdLO313—TT 3dN9OI4

49



FIGURE 12

FIGURE 12—VERTICAL MOWING UNIT, Right Hand or Left Hand

Item  Part No. Description Qty. Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 203799 GUARD, Reel Pulley, L.H. 1 17 302935 NUT 1
203800 GUARD, Reel Pulley, R.H. 1 18 302934 WASHER 2
2 203788 FLAP, Rubber 1 19 302089 SPACER, Verticut End 1
3 203988 STRAP, Rubber Flap 1 20 203768 BLADE, Verticut 26
4 07411 DECAL, Safety 1 21 302950 SPACER, Verticut Blade 26
5 203477 NON-SKID, Safety Walk 1 22 205349 DIAL-A-HEIGHT, Roller Adjuster R-H 1
6 204215 DECAL 1 23 205330 CAP, Roller 2
7 202090 SHIELD, Grass 1 24 06142 BEARING, Roller 2
8 202073 BRACKET, Grass Shield 2 25 203791 SHAFT 1
9 203856 HANGER, Bearing 2 26 204498 ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1
10 202072 BRACE, Grass Shield 2 27 302932 WASHER 1
11 203851 FRAME, Mower, R.H. 1 28 204499 SHAFT, Roller 1
203850 FRAME, Mower, L.H. 1 29 302936 SNAP RING 1
12 204171 SHIELD, R.H. 1 30 205396 BRACKET, Roller Adjuster, L.H. 1
204173 SHIELD, L.H. 1 31 200640 BRACKET, Rear Yoke, R.H. 1
13 06141 BEARING, Countershaft 2 32 202450 PIN, Wing Mower Yoke 1
14 203857 SPACER, Hanger 2 33 03615 PULLEY 1
15 205395 BRACKET, Roller Adjuster, R.H. 1 34 03919 BELT, High Speed, B42 1
16 203867 SPACER, Shield Upright 2 35 204178 SCRAPER, Pulley 1
36 205348  DIAL-AHEIGHT, Roller Adjuster L-H 1

50



FIGURE 13

NATIONAL® 8400

FIGURE 13—VERTICAL MOWING UNIT, Rear

Item  Part No. Description Qty. Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 203988 STRAP, Rubber Flap 1 22 302936 SNAP RING 1
2 202076 SHIELD, Grease 1 23 302934 WASHER 2
3 07411 DECAL, Danger 1 24 302932 WASHER 1
4 03601 PULLEY, Mower 1 25 205348 DIAL-AHEIGHT, Roller Adjuster R-H 1
5 03946 BELT, B48 1 26 203856 HANGER, Bearing 2
6 02501 WASHER 4 27 202072 BRACE, Grass Shield 2
7 02602 DUST CAP 2 28 203857 SPACER, Hanger 2
8 06006 BUSHING, (includes #9) 2 29 203867 SPACER, Shield Brace 2
9 202772 HOUSING, Countershaft 1 30 205330 CAP, Bearing 2

10 200613 BRACKET 1 31 06142 BEARING, Roller 2

11 202838 SPROCKET, 12 Tooth 1 32 204499 SHAFT, Roller 1

12 202503 SHAFT 1 33 204498 ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1

13 07505 CHAIN, #40 1 34 203791 SHAFT, Blade 1

14 203852 FRAME, Rear Mower 1 35 302950 SPACER, Verticut Blade 25

15 200676 SPACER 2 36 203768 BLADE, Verticut 26

16 200611 GUARD, Chain 1 37 302089 SPACER, Verticut End 1

17 204175 SHIELD 1 38 302935 NUT, Shaft 1

18 202073 BRACKET, Grass Shield 2 39 205396 BRACKET, Roller Adjuster L.H. 1

19 06141 BEARING, Countershaft 2 40 204173 SHIELD 1

20 205395 BRACKET, Roller Adjuster R.H. 1 41 203788 FLAP, Rubber 1

21 203866 SPROCKET, 24 Tooth 1 42 205349 DIAL-A-HEIGHT, Roller Adjuster R-H 1



FIGURE 14

FIGURE 14—PUMP, Part No. 07272 & 07460 %
tem Part No. Description Qty. tem Part No. Description Qty.
1 302760 RING, Snap 2 4 302762 SEAL 1
2 302761 RING, Retaining 1 5 302759 SHAFT, Input 1
3 302763 BEARING, Input 1 6 07532 REPAIR KIT (includes all above) 1

FIGURE 15

FIGURE 15—WHEEL MOTOR, Part No's. 07273, 07388 & 07390

tem Part No. Description Qty. tem PartNo. Description Qty.
1 302718 KEY 1 4 302717 NUT, Hex 1
2 302715 BEARING HOUSING 1 5 302714 SEAL KIT 1
3 302716 SHAFT & BEARING KIT 1




FIGURE 16

FIGURE 16—STEERING CYLINDER, 204382

NATIONAL® 8400

Iltem

Part No.

Description

Qty.

SEAL KIT (Includes all of below)
O-RING, 1-1/4"
WEAR RING, 1.5” x .38” Wide

WASHER
CROWN SEAL, 1.5”
O-RIING

0 NO U1 ”hfW N

O-RING
WIPER

I

53



54

FIGURE 17

OPITIONAL
FIGURE 17 — ROLLER SCRAPER ASSEMBLY
Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 205388 BRACKET, L. H. Cable Mounting 1
2 205389 BRACKET, R. H. Cable Mounting 1
3 09090 CABLE ROLLER SCAPER 1
4 04107 U-BOLT, 1/4-20 UNC X 1.25 ID 2
5 02401 WASHER, FLAT 1/4” 4
6 02261 NUT, Locking 1/4-20 UNC 4
7 02228 NUT, Jam 5/16-24 4
8 04106 SETSCREW, 5/16-18 X .75 Cub Point 2
9 02296 NUT, Jam 5/16-18 UNC 2



National Mower

An Ariens Company
655 West Ryan Street
Brillion, WI 54110-1072
920-756-2141

Fax 920-756-2407
www.ariens.com





